

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

**:PRESENT:  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 2862 OF 2020**

**Between:**

1. Geeda Lakshmi Narasimha Reddy, S/o Venkatram Reddy,
2. Geeda Sunandamma, W/o Laxminarasimha Reddy,

**....Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department, Secretariat Bldgs, Saifabad, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhongir Division
4. The Tahasildar, Athmakur Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District
5. Baddam Chena Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy, Aged 64yrs, R/o Thukkapuram Village, Athmakur (M) Mandal

**....Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/S.KIRAN PALAKURTHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus. declaring the action of the 4th respondent vide proceedings No. B/519/2018 dtd.18/9/2018 by upholding own proceedings U/s 5(a) of ROR Act in respect of land in Sy.No. 215 admeasuring Ac. 4-00 gts situated within the revenue limits of Thukkapuram Village, Athmakur Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District as illegal, arbitrary, unjust and violative of Articles 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and set aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S.KIRAN PALAKURTHI Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the unofficial Respondent herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

- 1 The Principal Secretary Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Bldgs, Saifabad, Hyderabad
- 2 The District Collector, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
- 3 The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhongir Division
- 4 The Tahasildar, Athmakur Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District
- 5 Baddam Chena Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy, R/o Thukkapuram Village, Athmakur (M) Mandal

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2020**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings of the 4th respondent vide proceedings No. B/519/2018 Dt. 18/9/2018 by upholding his own proceedings U/s 5(a) of AP ROR Act in respect of land in Sy.No. 215 admeasuring Ac. 4-00 gts situated within the revenue limits of Thukkapuram Village, Athmakur Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District pending disposal of WP No.2862 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

- 2 -

**The Court made the following Order:**

**Notice before admission.**

**Post after two weeks.**

**Interim order granted on 12.02.2020 is extended until further orders.**

**Sd/- T. RANGA BABU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To**

1. The Principal Secretary Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Bldgs, Saifabad, Hyderabad ✓
2. The District Collector, Yadadri Bhongiri District. ✓
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhongir Division
4. The Tahasildar, Athmakur Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District (RR-1 to 3 by RPAD)
5. Baddam Chena Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy, R/o Thukkapuram Village, Atmakur (M) Mandal (1 to 5 BY RPAD along with copy of petition and affidavit) ✓
6. One CC to SRI. KIRAN PALAKURTHI Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

Avs

THE  
SECRETARY  
REVENUE DEPARTMENT  
HYDERABAD

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED: 11.03.2020

NOTE: POST AFTER TWO WEEKS

WP.NO.2862 OF 2020

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

INTERIM SUSPENSION EXTENDED

